186.535 Earmark of funds from operator's license and motorcycle registration fees. (Effective January 1, 2019)

- (1) From the portion of the fee for each eight (8) year original or renewal operator's license which is assigned to the road fund under KRS 186.531, two dollars (\$2) shall be credited to a special account within the road fund, and shall be used exclusively by the Transportation Cabinet for the purpose of expanding the state driver education program, and two dollars (\$2) shall be paid to the fiscal court of the county where the driver's license is issued to be used by the fiscal court for county road purposes. The distribution of fees under this subsection shall be reduced by fifty percent (50%) for licenses issued for a four (4) year term in accordance with KRS 186.4101.
- (2) From the fee for each annual registration of a motorcycle pursuant to KRS 186.050, four dollars (\$4) shall be credited to a special account within the road fund and shall be used exclusively for the purpose of the motorcycle safety education program fund pursuant to KRS 186.050.

Effective: January 1, 2019

History: Amended 2017 Ky. Acts ch. 100, sec. 25, effective January 1, 2019. --Amended 2010 Ky. Acts ch. 61, sec. 4, effective July 15, 2010. -- Amended 1994 Ky. Acts ch. 267, sec. 6, effective July 15, 1994. – Amended 1992 Ky. Acts ch. 277, sec. 9, effective July 14, 1992. -- Amended 1980 Ky. Acts ch. 38, sec. 2, effective July 15, 1980. -- Created 1968 Ky. Acts ch. 169, sec. 2.